Regina 5.93% 17,821 5.93% 17,471

Saskatoon 5.94% 16,391 5.94% 15,687

5.24% 	 $	 271,683 5.28% 	 $	 270,392

Land Lease 5.17% 	 $	 33,425 5.18% 	 $	 32,258

Overall portfolio weighted average stabilized capitalization rate (“Cap Rate”) was 5.23% as at June 30, 2021 and 5.27% as at
December 31, 2020, using a forecasted stabilized NOI.

The “Overall Capitalization Rate” method requires a forecasted stabilized NOI be divided by a Cap Rate to determine a fair
value. As such, fluctuations in both NOI and Cap Rates could significantly alter the fair value. Generally, an increase in NOI
will result in an increase to the fair value of an investment property. An increase in Cap Rate will result in a decrease to the
fair value of an investment property. When the Cap Rate is applied to NOI to calculate fair value, there is a significant impact
whereby the lower the Cap Rate, the larger the impact. The tables below summarize the sensitivity impact of changes in
both Cap Rates and forecasted stabilized NOI on the Trust’s fair value of its investment properties (excluding building
acquisitions valued at Level 2 inputs, developments, and the right-of-use assets related to lease liabilities) as at June 30,
2021 and December 31, 2020:

As at June 30, 2021 Stabilized Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

Cap Rate 	 $	 295,955 	 $	 302,057 	 $	 305,108 	 $	 308,159 	 $	 314,261

-0.25% 4.98% 	 $	 109,165 	 $	 231,731 	 $	 293,014 	 $	 354,297 	 $	 476,862

Cap Rate As Reported 5.23% (175,058) (58,353) 5,835,281 58,353 175,058

+0.25% 5.48% (433,343) (321,962) (266,272) (210,582) (99,202)

As at December 31, 2020 Stabilized Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

Cap Rate 	 $	 293,571 	 $	 299,624 	 $	 302,650 	 $	 305,677 	 $	 311,730

-0.25% 5.02% 	 $	 105,381 	 $	 226,038 	 $	 286,366 	 $	 346,695 	 $	 467,352

Cap Rate As Reported 5.27% (172,394) (57,465) 5,746,471 57,465 172,394

+0.25% 5.52% (424,994) (315,273) (266,484) (205,551) (95,830)

Investment properties with a fair value of $646 million as at June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – $622.2 million), are
situated on land held under ground (or land) leases.

Investment properties with a fair value of $764.3 million as at June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – $762.5 million), are
pledged as security against the Trust’s committed revolving credit facility. In addition, investment properties with a fair
value of $5.8 billion as at June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – $5.7 billion), are pledged as security against the Trust’s
mortgages payable.

35BOARDWALK REIT
2021 Q2 REPORT